
Parameter 2012 2014 2016 2018 2012 2014 2016 2018
GHG - Scope 1 CO2e Emissions* 81,184 117,002 115,865 109,898 571 546 603 631 10.5%
GHG - Scope 2 CO2e Emissions 156,266 244,647 182,011 160,594 1,099 1,142 948 922 -16%
GHG - Total CO2e Emissions 237,450 361,649 297,877 270,492 1,671 1,689 1,551 1,553 -7%
Notes:

MCF: Thousand Cubic Feet Solid Wood Equivalent

Total Combined / Production
(Metric Tons/MFC x 1000)

* Scope 1 GHG emissions do not include transportation or mobile equipment related emissions. Biomass combustion CO2 emissions are not included in Scope 1 or 
Total CO2e emissions; however, CH4 and N2O emissions from biomass combustion are included.
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